

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

-----X  
 BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and : Civil Action No.: 3:13-cv-00297 (RNC)  
 BRUCE KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against - :  
 :  
 LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE) LIMITED, :  
 QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED, :  
 KARAYA (JERSEY) LIMITED, :  
 VELUM LIMITED ITM SA (ANTIGUA AND :  
 BARBUDA), :  
 INTERNATIONAL SAILING FEDERATION :  
 LIMITED, :  
 INTERNATIONAL LASER CLASS :  
 ASSOCIATION, and :  
 FARZAD RASTEGARD, :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 -----X

LASERPERFORMANCE (EUROPE) LIMITED, and :  
 QUARTER MOON, INCORPORATED, :  
 :  
 Defendants- Counterclaim Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against - :  
 :  
 BRUCE KIRBY, INC., and :  
 BRUCE KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs-Counterclaim Defendants, :  
 :  
 - and- :  
 :  
 GLOBAL SAILING LIMITED, and :  
 PERFORMANCE SAILCRAFT PTY. LTD., :  
 :  
 Additional Counterclaim Defendants. :  
 -----X

**DEFENDANT INTERNATIONAL SAILING FEDERATION LIMITED'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
POINT I: THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ISAF .....	1
A.    Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 33-929 Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over ISAF .....	1
1.    ISAF Does Not Produce, Manufacture, or Distribute Any Goods In Connecticut .....	1
2.    ISAF Has Not Committed a Tort in Connecticut .....	2
B.    Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 52-59b Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over ISAF .....	2
1.    Section 52-59b Does Not Apply to ISAF .....	2
2.    Section 52-59b Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over ISAF .....	4
C.    Jurisdiction Would Violate Due Process.....	6
POINT II: THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	7
A.    Claims I and II Do Not State Claims for Trademark Counterfeiting and Infringing .....	7
B.    Claim III Does Not State a CUPTA Claim Against ISAF .....	8
C.    Claim IV Does Not State a Misappropriation of Rights of Publicity Claim.....	9
D.    Claim VII Does Not State A Tortious Interference Claim Against ISAF.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. WhenU.com, Inc.</u> , 414 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>A Slice of Pie Prods. v. Wayans Bros. Entmt.</u> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Conn. 2005).....	9
<u>Am. Wholesalers Underwriting Ltd. v. Am. Wholesale Ins. Group. Inc.</u> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Conn. 2004).....	5
<u>Amerbelle Corp. v. Hommel</u> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Conn. 2003).....	1, 2
<u>Appleton v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 254 Conn. 205 (2000) .....	10
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<u>Bank of Babylon v. Quirk</u> , 192 Conn. 447 (1984) .....	4
<u>Bross Utils. Serv. Corp v. Aboubshait</u> , 489 F. Supp. 1366 (D. Conn. 1980).....	4
<u>Burkert v. Petrol Plus of Naugatuck, Inc.</u> , 216 Conn. 65 (1990) .....	8
<u>Goins v. JBC &amp; Assocs., PC</u> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005).....	9
<u>Indiaweekly.com, LLC v. Nehaflix.com</u> , 2008 WL 687268 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2008) .....	5
<u>Inset Systems, Inc. v. Instruction Set, Inc.</u> , 937 F. Supp. 161 (D. Conn. 1996).....	5
<u>Knauss v. Ultimate Nutrition</u> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D. Conn. 2007).....	7
<u>Lis v. Delvecchio</u> , 2012 WL 3309384 (D. Conn. Aug. 13, 2012) .....	5
<u>Marczeski v. Kamba</u> , 2001 WL 237204 (D. Conn. Feb. 23, 2001) .....	6

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Redican,  
309 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Conn. 2004).....5

Milne v. Catuogno Court Reporting Svs., Inc.,  
239 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Conn. 2002).....4, 5

Mozes v. Welch,  
638 F. Supp. 215 (D. Conn. 1986).....6

Nat’l Football League v. Miller,  
2000 WL 335566 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2000) .....5

New London County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nantes,  
303 Conn. 737 (2012) .....4

Nusbaum & Parrino, PC v. Collazo De Colon,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2009).....6

Ryan v. Cerullo,  
282 Conn. 109 (2007) .....4

Success Sys., Inc. v. Lynn,  
2013 WL 810540 (D. Conn. Mar. 5, 2013) .....4

Vertrue Inc. v. Meshkin,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Conn. 2006).....4, 6

Warren v. Conn. Cmty. for Addiction Recovery, Inc.,  
2010 WL 4342283 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 2010).....10

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1114.....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-639.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat § 33-695.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929.....1, 2, 5

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 34-106.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 34-140.....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b..... *passim*
